



## **Town of Poughkeepsie Zoning Department**

1 Overocker Road  
Phone  
Poughkeepsie, NY 12603  
Fax

845-485-3650  
845-790-4772

### **AGENDA TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS July 10, 2023 - 6:00 PM**

A public meeting of the Town of Poughkeepsie Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on July 10, 2023, at 6:00 PM. The meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with the public, applicants and consultants able to participate in person at Town Hall, 1 Overocker Road, Poughkeepsie, or remotely via Zoom videoconferencing and via telephone. People may participate in the public hearings via Zoom by clicking the following link:

<https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84469751141>

Or from the Zoom website using Meeting ID: 844 6975 1141 and Passcode: 014071, or via telephone at 1-929-205-6099 using the same Meeting ID and Passcode.

#### **THE AGENDA IS AS FOLLOWS:**

#### **ROLL CALL** **OLD BUSINESS**

- 1. Public Hearing – Area Variance – Signs – Owner: Arthur May Redevelopment Holdings LLC, Presented by GNS Group, 25 Raymond Ave., Grid # 6161-12-755735-0000, Zoned ATC.** The applicant is seeking variances from §210-125.2(B) of the Town Code, which permits one freestanding sign per lot, not to exceed 12 square feet and having a maximum height of 12 feet above the finished grade, and requires such signs to be set back a minimum of 10 feet from any highway right-of-way or 35 feet from any highway center line, whichever is greater. The applicant is proposing 2 monument signs on two separate lots.
  - i. Sign 1 is a monument sign proposed to be located on lot 4, measuring 18 feet at its widest and 11 feet, 7 inches at its tallest. It requires one variance: The applicant is proposing a sign area of 90 square feet, requiring a variance of 78 feet.
  - ii. Sign 2 is a monument sign proposed to be located on Lot 1, measuring 5 feet, 9 inches at its widest and 14 feet, 3 inches at its tallest. The applicant is proposing a sign area of 29.15 square feet, and for the sign to be located 6 feet from the highway right of way. It therefore requires three variances: (1) a variance of 2 feet, 3 inches in height; (2) a variance of 17.15 square feet in sign area and (3) a variance of 4 feet for the right-of-way setback. **Unlisted Action.**
- 2. Public Hearing – Area Variance - Sign – Owner: AT&T; Presented by: Martin Berger, 15-55 Winslow Gate Road, Grid # 6063-04-946011-0000, Zoned HRDD.** The applicant is seeking a variance from §210-125.2(B)(1) of the Town Code, which permits one wall sign on each wall containing a public entrance, of a maximum of 25 square feet, with a maximum letter height of 18 inches. The applicant has two public entrances and therefore is permitted two wall signs. The signs conform to the square footage

requirements, but the applicant is seeking a letter height of 24 inches, requiring a variance of 6 inches for the letters on each of the wall signs.

**NEW BUSINESS**

3. **Public Hearing – Special Use Permit - Accessory Apartment - Owner: Peter Longi, 102 Stratford Drive, Grid # 6363-03-256049-0000**, Zoned R-4A. The applicant is seeking a special use permit pursuant to §210-47 of the Town Code to legalize an accessory apartment that was constructed in 2012. **Unlisted Action.**
4. **Public Hearing – Special Use Permit and Variance - Accessory Apartment - Owner: Lulzim Gashi, 11 Lincoln Drive, Grid # 6158-02-565976-0000**, Zoned R-20. The applicant is seeking a special use permit pursuant to §210-47 of the Town Code to legalize an accessory apartment that was in the house when she purchased it in 2008. In order to do so, the applicant will require a variance from §210-47(C)(4) the Town Code, which mandates that the floor area devoted to the apartment not exceed 35% of the existing floor area of the one-family dwelling. The existing apartment is 42% of the existing floor area of the home, requiring a variance of 7%. **Unlisted Action.**
5. **Public Hearing – Area Variances – Addition – Owners: Carla Deltrese Jutt & Jay Jutt, 22 Hampton Road, Grid # 6259-01-110741-0000**, Zoned R-20. The applicants are seeking variances from §210-16(E) of the Town Code, which requires that a side yard setback of 20 feet be maintained, to allow the construction of a front porch addition to be located 16 feet from the site lot line, requiring a variance of 4 feet, and a rear addition to be located 18 feet from the site lot line, requiring a variance of 2 feet. **Type II Action.**
6. **Public Hearing – Special Use Permit - Owner: Benson Morosco, 8 Salem Court, Grid # 6159-02-842516-0000**, Zoned R-20. The applicant is seeking a special use permit pursuant to §210-92(Q)(3) of the Town Code, to permit the parking of a commercial vehicle on a residential lot. **Unlisted Action.**
7. **Public Hearing – Area Variances in connection with Lot Line Revision - Owner: Reed Innovation Center Annex LLC, 11 5 Reed Road, Grid # 6057-07-578971-0000 and 6057-07-578968-0000**, Zoned R-4A. In connection with a lot line revision pending before the Planning Board, the applicant is requesting three variances from §210-14(E) of the Town Code which requires that the lot area in this zoning district be 4 acres, and that the street frontage and lot width each be 200 feet. The parcel is presently nonconforming in lot area, width and frontage. Specifically, the applicant is seeking variances (1) to permit a reduction in lot area from 1.152 acres to 0.975 acre (a reduction of .177 acre), requiring a variance of 3.025 acres; (2) to permit a reduction in lot width of 25.12 feet, to 125.12 feet, requiring a variance of 74.88 feet; and (3) to permit a reduction in street frontage of 25.12 feet, to 125.12 feet, requiring a variance of 74.88 feet. **Unlisted Action.**
8. **Public Hearing – Roof Height Modification - Owner: AP Packaging, 900 Dutchess Turnpike, Grid # 6262-04-830160-0000**, Zoned I-H. The applicant is seeking a variance from §210-39 of the Town Code, which sets a maximum roof height of 40 feet, to permit a portion of the building to be 69 feet in height, requiring a variance of 29 feet. **Unlisted Action.**
9. **Public Hearing – Interpretation - Owner: All Space Self Storage, 189 Manchester Road, Grid # 6261-01-350582-0000**, Zoned I-H. The applicant is appealing from a determination of the Zoning Administrator which concluded that an accessory apartment for a manager or employee is not an accessory use that is customarily incidental to a principal use of a parcel as a self-storage facility. **Unlisted Action.**
10. **Public Hearing – Area Variance- Owner: Splash Car Wash, 2245 South Road, Grid # 6159-01-249880-0000**, Zoned B-H. The applicant is seeking to operate a “Wash Co.” car

wash at this location, and requires the following variances from the provisions of the Town Code:

- i. From §210-90(D), which requires that motor vehicle service facilities not be located within 500 feet of any property developed for residential use which is located in a residential district. The proposed car wash facility is 71 feet to the nearest residential use, requiring a variance of 429 feet.
- ii. From §210-90(F)(1), which requires that automobile washing facilities be on lots of a minimum of two acres, to permit the facility on this lot of .95 acre, requiring a variance of 1.05 acres.
- iii. From §210-112, which requires that no refuse storage containers or receptacles be placed or located within 50 feet of any residential district, or any property used for residential purposes. The proposed trash enclosure is 24.5 feet from the nearest residentially zoned district, requiring a variance of 25.5 feet. **Unlisted Action.**

### **Other Business**

1. **Lead Agency Request** from the Planning Board – Extra Space Self-Storage – 1875-1895 South Road, Grid # 6158-01-297959-0000, ±72.62 acres Zoned SHC.

The applicant proposes to repurpose a building, turning the existing structure into a self-storage facility. Proposed site improvements are limited to accessible parking and building access, a crosswalk, and signage. The proposed zoning text amendment is subject to Town Board review and adoption.

2. **Lead Agency Request** from the Planning Board – Special Use Permit – 100 Salt Point Turnpike, Grid # 6162-16-799485-0000, ±3.05 acres Zoned IL.

The applicant proposes a change of use for an existing building and site as a result of the changed use to building materials sales and storage.